
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1595
TO BE ANSWERED ON 02.08.2023


 PRADHAN MANTRI MATRU VANDANA YOJANA


1595. SHRI RAM SHAKAL:


Will the Minister of WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has formulated any scheme to provide assistance to women under Pradhan Mantri Matru Vandana Yojana; and

(b) the details of funds allocated and the number of women who were benefitted under the scheme in the last three years, the details thereof, State-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER FOR WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT
(SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)


(a)        The Ministry of Women and Child Development has launched Mission Shakti
to provide integrated benefits of safety, security and empowerment to women.
Pradhan Mantri Matru Vandana Yojana (PMMVY) is a component under Mission Shakti. PMMVY is being implemented across the country through State Governments/Union Territory Administrations for Pregnant Women and Lactating Mother (PW&LM). The States of Odisha and Telangana are not implementing
PMMVY.

Under Mission Shakti, PW&LM belonging to socially and economically disadvantaged section of the society and those who are not in regular employment with the Central Government or State Government or Public Sector Undertaking or those who are not in receipt of similar benefits under any law for the time being in force, are eligible for receiving benefits under PMMVY. More than ₹13,788 Crore (both Centre and State share) have been disbursed to more than 3.06 Crore beneficiaries under PMMVY since inception of the scheme and till 24.07.2023.

(b)       Under PMMVY, funds are released on the basis of indicative target and
utilization of previous year grants. Thus, no State-wise are made under PMMVY.
However, State/UT-wise details of Central share of funds released and number of beneficiaries provided maternity benefits during the last three years under PMMVY is Annexed.


*****


ANNEXURE


Statement referred to in reply to part (b) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1595 for answer on 02.08.2023 raised by Ram Shakal regarding ‘Pradhan Mantri Matru Vandana Yojana’

State/UT-wise details central share of funds released number of beneficiaries provided maternity benefits under Pradhan Mantri Matru Vandana Yojana
(PMMVY) during the last three years


Sl.
No.

State/UT 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

Funds
Released

(Rupees in
Crore)


Number of
Beneficiaries

Provided
Maternity
Benefits

Funds
Released

(Rupees in
Crore)

Number of
Beneficiaries

Provided
Maternity
Benefits

Funds
Released

(Rupees in
Crore)

Number of
Beneficiaries

Provided
Maternity
Benefits

1 Andaman & Nicobar
Islands

0.98 1,230 1.19 877 0.18 1,073

2 Andhra Pradesh 14.39 1,22,338 20.22 33,695 71.89 1,88,421

3 Arunachal Pradesh 8.72 5,544 1.13 2,218 1.43 3,809

4 Assam 94.69 1,27,227 35.47 1,70,000 79.18 1,51,946

5 Bihar 319.98 8,77,648 211.74 2,68,095 171.74 6,24,406

6 Chandigarh 4.4 4,370 1.96 4,483 0.62 4,009

7 Chhattisgarh 9.66 98,787 38.66 1,12,862 72.75 1,29,180

8 Delhi 5.46 49,106 28.31 60,463 31.46 67,209

9 Goa 0.12 3,417 3,941 1.09 1.61 2,771

10 Gujarat - 79,270 1,62,960 46.32 10.75 2,02,679

11 Haryana 7.36 63,750 1,13,638 40.02 63.66 1,25,622

12 Himachal Pradesh 7.73 35,082 40,567 21.17 14.19 30,720

13 Jammu & Kashmir 7.5 36,448 60,616 39.34 20.60 49,384

14 Jharkhand 16.27 1,07,564 1,12,530 58.39 29.28 68,023

15 Karnataka 37.92 3,11,278 3,97,145 142.77 148.87 2,73,608

16 Kerala 15.29 1,23,671 1,68,574 53.37 53.96 1,38,850

17 Ladakh 0.76 631 717 0.38 0.31 82

18 Lakshadweep 0.06 272 308 0.11 0.01 0

19 Madhya Pradesh 62.78 5,20,607 5,83,903 130.29 204.02 5,24,437

20 Maharashtra 113.11 4,25,613 6,45,414 99.50 240.83 3,27,640

21 Manipur 6.48 11,680 6,404 1.15 3.45 5,536

22 Meghalaya 5.08 7,586 9,664 5.08 6.26 9,328

23 Mizoram 5.46 4,802 6,015 2.90 1.99 6,113

24 Nagaland 1.39 4,955 4,523 4.98 2.03 4,308

25 Puducherry 0.85 3,324 5,779 2.39 1.96 5,200

26 Punjab 12.79 75,855 80,306 16.47 18.82 27,229

27 Rajasthan 100.02 2,38,646 3,45,962 108.20 81.84 3,55,338

28 Sikkim 0.57 1,584 2,379 0.42 0.70 1,442

29 Tamil Nadu 93.39 2,64,332 3,02,698 35.02 68.03 46,762

30 The Dadra & Nagar
Haveli and Daman
& Diu

0.34 1,987 2,856 4.53 1.84 3,251

31 Tripura 7.55 14,529 15,139 290.85 3.27 15,249

32 Uttar Pradesh 99.28 8,49,171 9,87,102 20.71 500.68 8,91,274

33 Uttarakhand 18.97 47,114 60,715 162.59 16.69 5,746

34 West Bengal - 36 61,323 4.53 63.23 4,19,092

  Total 1079.37 45,19,454 1628.42 32,91,186 1988.13 47,09,737

Note:- PMMVY is not being implemented by State Governments of Odisha and
Telangana

